

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

AGNES GILSON.

CHAP. 114

680

Chapter 111.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Mary L. Merrill of Gardiner.

Pension provided for Mary L. Merrill. Resolved: That a pension of \$12 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Mary L. Merrill, of Gardiner, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 112.

RESOLVE, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Eva J. Rundlette of Readfield.

Pension provided for Eva J. Rundlette. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Eva J. Rundlette, of Readfield, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature, and shall be in lieu of the state pension which she is now receiving.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 113.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Meretta McFarland of Augusta.

Pension provided for Meretta McFarland. Resolved: That a pension of \$15 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Meretta McFarland, of Augusta, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 114.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Agnes Gilson of Gardiner.

Pension provided for Agnes Gilson. Resolved: That a pension of \$15 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Agnes Gilson, of Gardiner, to be

LESTER PATTEN.

CHAP. 117

681

paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 115.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Mary A. Leighton of Gardiner.

Pension provided for Mary A. Leighton. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Mary A. Leighton, of Gardiner, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 116.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Arria S. Sargent, of Auburn.

Pension provided for Arria S. Sargent. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Arria S. Sargent, of Auburn, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 117.

RESOLVE, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Lester Patten, of Hermon.

Increase in pension for Lester Patten. Resolved: That a pension of \$30 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Lester Patten, of Hermon, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature, and shall be in lieu of the state pension which he is now receiving.

Approved March 25, 1933